

No. 23-852

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL SHOOTING SPORTS  
FOUNDATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

LAWRENCE G. KEANE  
SHELBY BAIRD SMITH  
NATIONAL SHOOTING  
SPORTS FOUNDATION, INC.  
400 N. Capitol Street NW  
Suite 475  
Washington, DC 20001

H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
*Counsel of Record*  
KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
cbartolomucci@schaerr-jaffe.com

STEPHEN P. HALBROOK  
3925 Chain Bridge Road  
Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

AUGUST 20, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 8

    I. Statutory History Confirms the  
    Meanings of “Firearm” and “Frame or  
    Receiver.” ..... 8

        A. Origins of the Federal Firearms Act ..... 9

        B. Legislation changing “part or parts”  
        to “frame or receiver” ..... 12

        C. Congress refuses to delegate the  
        power to criminalize violations of  
        law to firearm regulators. .... 13

        D. “Firearm” and “frame or receiver”  
        under the GCA ..... 15

        E. FOIPA reduced ATF’s regulatory  
        power and retained the definition of  
        “frame or receiver.” ..... 18

    II. ATF’s Regulatory Overreach Will Impose  
    Significant Compliance Burdens on  
    Businesses in the Firearms Industry. .... 20

A.	ATF jettisoned the dictionary and adopted a hopelessly vague standard for “partially complete” and readily “converted” frames and receivers. ....	20
B.	ATF’s unlawful rejection of commonsense definitions imposes immense burdens and costs on business. ....	24
III.	The Canon of Constitutional Doubt and Rule of Lenity Provide Further Support for Respondents’ Interpretation. ....	28
A.	The canon of constitutional doubt .....	28
B.	The rule of lenity .....	31
	CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	33
<i>Apex Hosiery Co. v. Leader</i> , 310 U.S. 469 (1940).....	19
<i>Arnold v. United States</i> , 13 U.S. 104 (1815).....	32
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 85 (2023).....	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	28
<i>Firearms Regul. Accountability Coal., Inc. v. Garland</i> , -- F.4th --, 2024 WL 3737366 (8th Cir. Aug. 9, 2024) .....	25
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	8
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	20, 25

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	29
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	32
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	32
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	7, 18, 29
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	30
<i>Mont v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 514 (2019).....	10
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Svcs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	22
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	8, 31
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 585 U.S. 198 (2018).....	3
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	33
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024).....	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	29

<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	33
<i>United States v. Jin Fuey Moy</i> , 241 U.S. 394 (1916).....	29
<i>United States v. Lauchli</i> , 371 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1966).....	11
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Thompson/Ctr. Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	32
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 (1820).....	32
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	20
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	20
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014).....	32
<i>Wisconsin Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	20
<b>Statutes</b>	
6 U.S.C. § 531 .....	10
15 U.S.C. § 901 (1938).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 905 (1938).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 907 (1938).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 921 .....	4, 5, 8, 19, 21, 22, 26, 31

18 U.S.C. § 923 .....	27, 28
18 U.S.C. § 924 .....	32
18 U.S.C. § 926 .....	18, 21
26 U.S.C. § 5845 .....	25
Act of October 3, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757.....	9
Bipartisan Safer Communities Act, Pub. L. No. 117-159, 136 Stat. 1313 (2022) .....	19
Brady Handgun Violence Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 103-159, 107 Stat. 1536 (1993) .....	19
Federal Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250 (1938) .....	4, 9, 10
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, 100 Stat. 449 (1986) .....	5, 9, 18
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	2, 5, 8, 14, 15
Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135.....	10
National Firearms Act, Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934) .....	4, 8
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197.....	14, 21
Public Safety & Recreational Firearms Use Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994).....	19

**Regulations**

4 Fed. Reg. 1903 (May 5, 1939).....	10
13 Fed. Reg. 4383 (July 30, 1948).....	10
23 Fed. Reg. 343 (Jan. 18, 1958).....	12
26 C.F.R. § 177.50 (1958) .....	12
26 C.F.R. § 315.10 (1939) .....	10
26 C.F.R. § 315.10 (1948) .....	10
27 C.F.R. § 478.....	25
27 C.F.R. § 478.11.....	21
27 C.F.R. § 478.12.....	i, 21
27 C.F.R. § 478.123.....	24
27 C.F.R. § 478.129.....	28
27 C.F.R. § 478.50.....	28
27 C.F.R. § 478.92.....	23, 26, 27
27 C.F.R. § 479.....	25
27 C.F.R. § 479.102.....	26
28 C.F.R. § 0.130.....	21
<i>Definition of “Frame or Receiver”</i> <i>and Identification of Firearms,</i> 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022).....	
	21, 22, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28
<i>Factoring Criteria for Firearms</i> <i>with Attached “Stabilizing Braces”,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023) .....	
	25

<i>Final Rule, Commerce in Firearms and Ammunition</i> , 33 Fed. Reg. 18,555 (Dec. 14, 1968).....	15, 17, 21
<i>Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, Commerce in Firearms and Ammunition</i> , 33 Fed. Reg. 16,285 (Nov. 6, 1968).....	15, 16
<i>Title and Definition Changes</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 13,531 (Mar. 31, 1978).....	15
<b>Treatises</b>	
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Firearms Law Deskbook</i> § 6:9 (Oct. 2023 Update).....	2
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012) .....	28, 33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
114 Cong. Rec. 14,792 (May 23, 1968).....	14
Br. for NSSF as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) (No. 22-451).....	30
Abbe R. Gluck & Lisa S. Bressman, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside—An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation, and the Canons: Part I</i> , 65 Stan. L. Rev. 901 (2013) .....	29

Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>The Meaning of ‘Firearm’ and ‘Frame or Receiver’ in the Federal Gun Control Act: The ATF’s 2022 Final Rule in Light of Text, Precedent, and History</i> , SSRN (Aug. 17, 2024) .....	19
<i>Investigation of Juvenile Delinquency in the United States: Hearings on S. Res. 63 Before the Subcomm. to Investigate Juvenile Delinquency of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 88th Cong. (1963) .....	12, 13
Chester Mueller & John Olson, <i>Small Arms Lexicon and Concise Encyclopedia</i> (1968) .....	16
Rev. Rul. 55-175, 1955-1 C.B. 562, 1955 WL 10177 .....	11
S. 917, 90th Cong. (1968) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966) .....	13
S. Rep. No. 90-1097 (1968), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1968 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2112 .....	13
Sporting Arms & Ammunition Mfrs.’ Inst., Statement Suggesting Modifications to Proposed Regulations (26 C.F.R. Part 178) Under the Gun Control Act of 1968 (Nov. 21, 1968) .....	17

Tr. of Proceedings, Dep't of Treasury, IRS, <i>Determining the Suitability of Proposed Regulations to Implement Recently Enacted Legislation Concerned with Federal Regulation of Commerce in Firearms and Ammunition</i> (Nov. 21, 1968) .....	17
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Comments and Suggested Changes on Section 1(3) of Subcomm. Draft, Technical Memorandum Re Draft of Proposed Bill to Amend the Federal Firearms Act (Mar. 18, 1963) .....	13
